

Border Petroleum Corp.
Condensed Consolidated Interim Financial Statements
December 31, 2012
(Unaudited)

Border Petroleum Corp.
Condensed Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

	Notes	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Assets			
Current assets			
Cash and cash equivalents		\$ 15,891,378	\$ 12,972,419
Accounts receivable	5(c)	1,091,050	1,500,909
Deposits and prepaid expenses		116,294	56,703
Investment in secured debt	15	865,499	762,929
Total current assets		17,964,221	15,292,960
Lease reclamation deposits		150,422	173,033
Exploration and evaluation assets	7	12,898,957	5,573,557
Property and equipment	8	23,786,001	21,494,092
Total assets		\$ 54,799,601	\$ 42,533,642
Liabilities			
Current liabilities			
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	5(d)	\$ 7,980,893	\$ 9,075,357
Flow-through share premium liability		-	
Total current liabilities		7,980,893	9,075,357
Flow-through share premium liability		510,345	-
Decommissioning provisions	10	1,882,668	1,923,376
Note payable	16	920,255	1,570,273
Total liabilities		11,294,161	12,569,006
Shareholders' Equity			
Share capital	11(b)	65,377,264	50,352,701
Warrants	11(c)	-	819,209
Contributed surplus		2,312,126	712,693
Conversion feature on note payable	16	211,141	211,141
Deficit		(24,395,091)	(22,131,108)
Total shareholders' equity		43,505,440	29,964,636
Total liabilities and shareholders' equity		\$ 54,799,601	\$ 42,533,642

Commitments and contingencies

18

Per: "Al Kroontje"
Director

Per: "Kelly Kimbley"
Director

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Border Petroleum Corp.**Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Loss and Comprehensive Loss***(amounts in Canadian dollars)**(unaudited)*

	Notes	Three months ended December 31,		Nine months ended December 31,	
		2012	2011	2012	2011
Revenue					
Oil and natural gas revenue		\$ 730,350	\$ 1,501,452	\$ 2,196,915	\$ 2,617,043
Royalties		(84,026)	(140,642)	(197,720)	(226,116)
		646,324	1,360,810	1,999,195	2,390,927
Expenses					
Production and operating		551,609	904,548	2,144,368	1,881,342
General and administrative		443,173	528,364	1,386,515	1,224,996
Transaction costs	4	-	142,799	-	294,603
Stock-based compensation (recovery)	12(a)	257,304	102,074	780,224	144,277
Depletion and depreciation	8	386,101	517,757	1,147,727	889,725
		1,638,187	2,195,542	5,458,834	4,434,943
		(991,863)	(834,732)	(3,459,639)	(2,044,016)
Finance expense	13	(3,879)	(24,678)	(28,929)	(68,291)
Loss before income taxes		(995,742)	(859,410)	(3,488,568)	(2,112,307)
Deferred tax expense (recovery)		(1,224,585)	-	(1,224,585)	(34,415)
Net loss and comprehensive loss for the period		\$ 228,843	\$ (859,410)	\$ (2,263,983)	\$ (2,077,892)
Loss per share - basic and diluted	14	\$ (0.00)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.01)	\$ (0.02)

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Border Petroleum Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Equity

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

	Notes	Number of Common Shares	Share capital stated value	Warrants	Contributed surplus	Conversion feature on note payable	Deficit	Total equity
Balance at March 31, 2011		70,586,293	\$ 15,965,618	\$ 695,426	\$ 302,379	\$ -	(9,294,950)	\$ 7,668,473
Issuance to acquire Class A and B shares of Canflame		30,312,232	9,699,914	-	-	-	-	9,699,914
Issuance in exchange for Canflame debentures and related interest		6,225,594	1,992,190	-	-	-	-	1,992,190
Share issuance – Common Shares		93,150,000	19,561,500	-	-	-	-	19,561,500
Share issuance – Flow-through shares		24,000,000	5,040,000	-	-	-	-	5,040,000
Exercise of warrants		208,334	31,250	-	-	-	-	31,250
Stock-based compensation related to stock options	12(b)	-	-	-	144,277	-	-	144,277
Valuation of Broker options		-	-	123,783	-	-	-	123,783
Share issuance costs		-	(1,938,197)	-	-	-	-	(1,938,197)
Conversion feature on note payable		-	-	-	-	211,141	-	211,141
Net loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	(2,077,892)	(2,077,892)
Balance at December 31, 2011		224,482,453	\$ 50,352,275	\$ 819,209	\$ 446,656	\$ 211,141	(11,372,842)	\$ 40,456,439
Balance at March 31, 2012		224,537,953	\$ 50,352,701	\$ 819,209	\$ 712,693	\$ 211,141	(22,131,108)	\$ 29,964,636
Share issuance – Common Shares	11(b)(i)	48,335,000	7,250,250	-	-	-	-	7,250,250
Share issuance – Flow-through shares	11(b)(i)	60,106,000	9,015,900	-	-	-	-	9,015,900
Share issuance costs		-	(1,241,587)	-	-	-	-	(1,241,587)
Stock-based compensation related to options and warrants	12(a,b)	-	-	(819,209)	1,599,433	-	-	780,224
Net loss and comprehensive loss		-	-	-	-	-	(2,263,983)	(2,263,983)
Balance at December 31, 2012		332,978,953	\$ 65,377,264	\$ -	\$ 2,312,126	\$ 211,141	(24,395,091)	\$ 43,505,440

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Border Petroleum Corp.

Condensed Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

	Notes	Three months ended December 31,		Nine months ended December 31,	
		2012	2011	2012	2011
Cash and cash equivalents provided by (used in):					
Loss for the period		\$ 228,843	\$ (859,410)	\$ (2,263,983)	\$ (2,077,892)
Adjustments for:					
Depletion and depreciation	8	386,101	517,756	1,147,727	889,725
Stock-based compensation	12(a)	257,304	102,075	780,224	144,277
Interest on note payable	16	9,608	27,741	63,594	79,604
Interest on secured debt	15	(34,314)	(34,314)	(102,570)	(102,569)
Accretion on convertible note payable	16	21,348	26,610	66,388	76,358
Accretion of decommissioning provisions	13	4,887	10,697	17,877	17,441
Deferred income tax expense (recovery)		(1,224,585)	-	(1,224,585)	(34,415)
Operating cash flow before changes in non-cash working capital		(350,808)	(208,845)	(1,515,328)	(1,007,471)
Changes in non-cash working capital	6	275,421	(808,889)	(3,818,983)	(1,161,750)
Net cash used in operating activities		(75,387)	(1,017,734)	(5,334,311)	(2,169,221)
Cash flows from investing activities					
Additions to exploration and evaluation assets	7	(7,346,851)	(4,319,355)	(7,497,314)	(4,572,687)
Additions to property and equipment	8	(1,342,173)	(317,204)	(3,303,696)	(4,559,562)
Cash acquired in business combination	4	-	-	-	1,922
Investment in secured debt	15	-	(15,000)	-	(15,000)
Repayment of note payable		(400,000)	-	(780,000)	-
Change in non-cash working capital	6	5,773,263	(514,227)	3,193,787	276,652
Net cash used in investing activities		(3,315,761)	(5,165,786)	(8,387,223)	(8,868,675)
Cash flows from financing activities					
Proceeds from bank debt, net of repayments		-	(2,670,000)	-	(1,460,000)
Proceeds from convertible debenture		-	-	-	-
Proceeds from common shares		-	19,592,750	7,250,250	19,592,750
Proceeds from flow through shares		-	6,000,000	10,750,830	6,000,000
Share issuance costs	11(b)	(2,371)	(1,778,701)	(1,241,587)	(1,814,413)
Change in non-cash working capital	6	(251,900)	32,957	(119,000)	66,548
Net cash from financing activities		(254,271)	21,177,006	16,640,493	22,384,885
Change in cash and cash equivalents		(3,645,419)	14,993,486	2,918,959	11,346,989
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period		19,536,797	164,836	12,972,419	3,811,333
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 15,891,378	\$ 15,158,322	\$ 15,891,378	\$ 15,158,322
Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of:					
Bank balances, end of period		\$ 891,323	\$ 2,158,322	\$ 891,323	\$ 2,158,322
Term deposits, end of period		15,000,055	13,000,000	15,000,055	13,000,000
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period		\$ 15,891,378	\$ 15,158,322	\$ 15,891,378	\$ 15,158,322

See accompanying notes to the condensed interim consolidated financial statements.

Border Petroleum Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(amounts in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

1. General business description

Border Petroleum Corp. ("Border" or the "Corporation") is engaged in the exploration for, development of and production of oil and natural gas in Western Canada and Montana. Border Petroleum Corp. is a publicly traded company, incorporated and domiciled in Canada. The address of business of the Corporation is Suite 2000, 840 – 7 Avenue SW, Calgary, Alberta, Canada, T2P 3G2. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements were approved and authorized for issuance by the Board of Directors on February 20, 2013.

2. Basis of preparation

(a) Statement of compliance

These condensed interim financial statements are unaudited and have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting (IAS) 34, "Interim Financial Reporting" using accounting policies consistent with International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS). Certain information and disclosures normally included in the annual financial statements prepared in accordance with the IFRS have been condensed or omitted. The condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's audited financial statements as at, and for the years ended, March 31, 2012, and the notes thereto.

(b) Early stages of development

The Corporation is in the early stages of development of its oil and natural gas properties and will be dependent upon its ability to raise debt and/or equity capital in the future to develop these properties. The Corporation will also need to achieve positive income and cash flow from operating activities to secure its long term viability. As at December 31, 2012, the Corporation had positive working capital of \$9,983,328.

(c) Basis of measurement

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis except for certain financial assets and financial liabilities, which are measured at fair value.

(d) Functional and presentation currency

These financial statements are presented in Canadian dollars, which is the Corporation's functional currency.

(e) Use of estimates and judgments

The preparation of financial statements in conformity with IFRS requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, income and expenses. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

Border Petroleum Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(amounts in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

Estimates and judgments are continually evaluated and are based on historical experience and other factors, including expectations of future events that are believed to be reasonable under the circumstances. Accounting estimates will, by definition, seldom equal the actual results. Revisions to accounting estimates are recognized in the period in which the estimates are revised and in any future years affected.

In preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements, the significant judgements made for management in applying the Corporation's accounting policies and the key sources of estimations uncertainty were the same as those that applied to the financial statement as at and for the year ended March 31, 2012.

3. Significant accounting policies

The condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared following the same accounting policies and methods of computation as the Corporation's March 31, 2012 annual financial statements. The Corporation continues to assess the impact of adopting the pronouncements of the IABS as described in the Corporation's March 31, 2012 annual financial statements.

4. Business combination

On July 13, 2011, the Corporation closed a business combination between a private, Alberta based oil and natural gas exploration and production company, Canflame Energy Ltd. ("Canflame") and a newly incorporated, wholly owned subsidiary of Border (Border Acquisition Corp.) by way of an amalgamation (the "Transaction"). Pursuant to the Transaction: (i) the holders of debentures of Canflame ("Canflame Debentures") received 6,225,594 common shares of the Corporation; and (ii) the holders of common shares of Canflame ("Canflame Shares") received four common shares for each Canflame Share, resulting in the issuance of 30,312,232 common shares of the Corporation for a total of 36,537,826 common shares of Border at \$0.32 per common share to the holders of Canflame Debentures and Canflame Shares combined. All other existing options, warrants or securities convertible into Canflame Shares were cancelled. Seventy five percent (75%) of the Border common shares issued to the shareholders of Canflame are subject to a voluntary hold period of four months from the date of closing of the Transaction. As part of the acquisition of Canflame, 6,062,446 Border common shares have been placed into escrow, and will be released only upon the resolution of a pre-existing legal action of which Canflame has been named as the defendant (see note 21). If there is any loss suffered as a result of the legal actions, one Border common share will be cancelled and returned to treasury for each \$0.30 of loss. These Border common shares are contingently issuable based on the outcome of the legal actions and management has determined that the likelihood of any loss occurring as being remote.

Transaction costs of \$394,604 related to this transaction have been charged to income during the year ended March 31, 2012. During the six months ended September 30, 2012 and 2011, transaction costs were nil and \$151,804 respectively.

Border Petroleum Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(amounts in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

Consideration:

Common shares issued to acquire Class A and B shares of Canflame	\$	9,699,914
Common shares issued to Canflame debenture holders		1,992,190
	\$	11,692,104

Fair value of assets and liabilities acquired:

Cash	\$	1,922
Accounts receivable		411,085
Lease reclamation deposits		105,606
Exploration and evaluation assets		126,753
Property and equipment		14,754,154
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities		(1,138,467)
Bank debt		(1,460,000)
Decommissioning provisions		(1,108,949)
	\$	11,692,104

The attributed values of the common shares have been excluded from the statement of cash flows as non-cash transactions. The accounts of the Corporation include the results of Canflame from July 13, 2011.

The Corporation did not record a deferred income tax asset on the acquisition of Canflame because the Corporation applied a full valuation allowance on the deferred income tax asset of Canflame.

5. Financial instruments and risk management

(a) Risk management overview

The Corporation's activities expose it to a variety of financial risks including credit risk, liquidity risk and market risk. This note presents information about the Corporation's exposure to each of the above risks, the Corporation's objectives, policies and processes for measuring and managing risk, and the Corporation's management of capital. Further quantitative disclosures are included throughout these financial statements. The Corporation employs risk management strategies and polices to ensure that any exposure to risk are in compliance with the Corporation's business objectives and risk tolerance levels. While the Board of Directors has the overall responsibility for the Corporation's risk management framework, Border's management has the responsibility to administer and monitor these risks.

(b) Fair value of financial instruments

The fair values of cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits, investment in secured debt, accounts payable and accrued liabilities and note payable approximate their carrying value.

At December 31, 2012, the Corporation does not have any financial derivatives, including commodity contracts.

Border Petroleum Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

The significance of inputs used in making fair value measurements are examined and classified according to a fair value hierarchy. Fair values of assets and liabilities included in Level 1 are determined by reference to quoted prices in active markets for identical assets and liabilities. Assets and liabilities in Level 2 include valuations using inputs other than quoted prices for which all significant outputs are observable, either directly or indirectly, and are based on valuation models and techniques where the inputs are derived from quoted indices. Level 3 valuations are based on inputs that are unobservable and significant to the overall fair value measurement.

Cash and cash equivalents are measured at fair value based on their Level 1 designation.

(c) Credit risk

Credit risk is primarily related to the Corporation's receivables from oil and natural gas marketers and joint venture partners and the risk of financial loss if a customer, partner, or counterparty to a financial instrument fails to meet its contractual obligations. Receivables from oil and natural gas marketers are normally collected on the 25th day of the month following production. Currently the Corporation sells the majority of its production to one oil and gas marketer. The Corporation historically has not experienced any collection issues with its oil and natural gas marketers. Joint venture receivables are typically collected within one to three-months of the joint venture bill being issued to the partner.

The Corporation attempts to mitigate the risk from joint venture receivables by obtaining partner approval of significant capital expenditures prior to expenditure. The Corporation does not typically obtain collateral from joint venture partners; however, in certain circumstances, it may cash-call a partner in advance of the work and as well the Corporation has the ability in most cases to withhold production from joint venture partners in the event of non-payment.

As at December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012, the Corporation's accounts receivable were comprised of the following:

	December 31, 2012		March 31, 2012	
Oil and natural gas sales	\$	302,430	\$	420,381
Joint interest partners and other		454,887		657,026
GST		333,733		423,502
		1,091,050		1,500,909
Less: allowance for doubtful accounts		-		-
	\$	1,091,050	\$	1,500,909

The Corporation establishes an allowance for doubtful accounts as determined by management based on their assessed collectability; therefore, the carrying amount of accounts receivable generally represents the maximum credit exposure. The Corporation believes that its counterparties currently have the financial capacity to settle outstanding obligations in the normal course of business. There were no receivables allowed for or written off during the nine months ended December 31, 2012, and there is \$394,346 in accounts receivable outstanding greater than 90 days at December 31, 2012, which the Corporation would consider past due under normal conditions. Of this balance, \$330,202 is due from one joint venture partner.

Border Petroleum Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalent balances consist of amounts on deposit with banks and term deposits. The Corporation manages the credit exposure of cash by selecting financial institutions with high credit ratings.

Total credit risk at December 31, 2012, is comprised of \$1,091,050 in accounts receivable, \$116,294 in deposits and prepaid expenses, \$150,422 in lease reclamation deposits, \$865,499 in investment in secured debt and \$15,891,378 in cash and cash equivalents.

(d) Liquidity risk

Liquidity risk is the risk that the Corporation will not be able to meet its financial obligations as they are due. The Corporation's approach to managing liquidity is to ensure it will have sufficient liquidity to meet its liabilities when due without incurring unacceptable losses or risking harm to the Corporation's reputation. The Corporation prepares capital expenditure budgets which are regularly monitored and updated as considered necessary. As well, the Corporation utilizes authorizations for expenditures on both operated and non-operated projects to further manage capital expenditures. Also see note 5(f) for a discussion on the Corporation's capital management policy.

The Corporation's accounts payable and accrued liabilities as at December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012, are comprised of the following:

	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Trade	\$ 772,043	\$ 1,555,725
Royalties	25,473	44,183
Capital	6,691,841	7,471,714
Joint venture	491,536	3,735
	\$ 7,980,893	\$ 9,075,357

(e) Market risk

Market risk is the risk that changes in market prices, such as commodity prices, interest rates and foreign exchange rates will affect the Corporation's net earnings or the value of financial instruments and are largely outside the control of the Corporation. The objective of the Corporation is to manage and mitigate market risk exposures within acceptable limits, while maximizing returns. Market risks are as follows:

Foreign currency risk

Prices for oil are determined in global markets and generally denominated in United States dollars. Natural gas prices obtained by the Corporation will be influenced by both U.S. and Canadian demand and the corresponding North American supply, and by imports of liquefied natural gas. An increase in the value of the Canadian dollar relative to the U.S. dollar will decrease the revenues received from the sale of oil and natural gas commodities.

The impact of such exchange rate fluctuations cannot be accurately quantified. As at September 30, 2012, the Corporation had no forward exchange rate contracts in place nor did any working capital items denominated in foreign currencies.

Border Petroleum Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(amounts in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that future cash flows will fluctuate as a result of changes in market interest rates. The Corporation is exposed to interest rate price risk to the extent that the note payable and investment in secured debt both bear interest at a fixed rate and interest rate cash flow risk to the extent that bank debt, if any, bears interest at a floating rate. The Corporation had no interest rate swaps or financial contracts in place as at or during the nine months ended December 31, 2012 or as at or during the year ended March 31, 2012.

Commodity price risk

The nature of the Corporation's operations results in exposure to fluctuations in commodity prices. Commodity prices for oil and natural gas are impacted by global economic events that dictate the levels of supply and demand. Border's management continuously monitors commodity prices and may consider instruments to manage exposure to these risks when it deems appropriate.

The Corporation's production is usually sold using "spot" or near term contracts, with prices fixed at the time of transfer of custody or on the basis of a monthly average market price. The Corporation, however, may give consideration in certain circumstances to the appropriateness of entering into long term, fixed price marketing contracts. As at and during the nine months ended December 31, 2012 and during the year ended March 31, 2012, the Corporation had not entered into financial derivative sales contracts.

(f) Capital management

The Corporation's policy is to maintain a strong capital base with the following objectives:

- Maintaining financial flexibility
- Maintaining creditor and investor confidence, and
- Sustaining the future development of the business.

The Corporation manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions and the risk characteristics of the underlying oil and natural gas assets. Working capital and debt instruments (if any) are the components of the Corporation's capital structure to be managed. The most significant alternatives available for the management of the capital structure include adjusting capital spending to manage projected debt levels or to issue common shares or debentures when management and the Board of Directors feel the timing is appropriate. Management continually monitors the Corporation's projected capital spending and its net debt to maintain a sound capital position.

Border Petroleum Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

Working capital is determined on the following basis:

	December 31, 2012	March 31, 2012
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 15,891,378	\$ 12,972,419
Accounts receivable and prepaid expenses	1,207,344	1,557,612
Investment in secured debt	865,499	762,929
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	(7,980,893)	(9,075,357)
Working capital	\$ 9,983,328	\$ 6,217,603

6. Supplemental cash flow information

Changes in non-cash working capital is comprised of:

	Three months ended December 31,		Nine months ended December 31,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Source/(use) of cash:				
Accounts receivable	\$ (350,754)	\$ (194,297)	\$ 409,859	\$ (481,531)
Prepaid expenses and deposits	(7,214)	(31,771)	(59,591)	(60,664)
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities	6,154,752	(1,064,091)	(1,094,464)	(276,355)
	\$ 5,796,784	\$ (1,290,159)	\$ (744,196)	\$ (818,550)
Related to operating activities	\$ 275,421	\$ (808,889)	\$ (3,818,983)	\$ (1,161,750)
Related to investing activities	5,773,263	(514,227)	3,193,787	276,652
Related to financing activities	(251,900)	32,957	(119,000)	66,548
Changes in non-cash working capital	\$ 5,796,784	\$ (1,290,159)	\$ (744,196)	\$ (818,550)
Cash interest paid	\$ 2,139	\$ 4,046	\$ 14,318	\$ 4,046

7. Exploration and evaluation assets

Balance at March 31, 2011	\$ 1,185,451
Acquired from business combination (note 4)	126,753
Additions	4,782,584
Transfers to property and equipment (note 8)	(521,231)
Balance at March 31, 2012	5,573,557
Additions	7,497,314
Transfers to property and equipment (note 8)	(171,914)
Balance at September 30, 2012	\$ 12,898,957

Border Petroleum Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(amounts in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

At September 30, 2012, \$915,790 of exploration and evaluation assets are located in Montana, USA.

8. Property and equipment

	Oil and natural gas interests	Corporate and other	Total
Cost			
Balance at March 31, 2011	\$ 3,211,881	\$ 31,174	\$ 3,243,055
Acquisitions of property and equipment (notes 4 and 16)	17,308,514	17,905	17,326,419
Additions	11,819,681	17,249	11,836,930
Transfers from exploration and evaluation assets (note 7)	521,231	-	521,231
Decommissioning provisions	304,653	-	304,653
<hr/>			
Balance at March 31, 2012	33,165,960	66,328	33,232,288
Additions	3,147,969	8,582	3,156,551
Transfers from exploration and evaluation assets (note 7)	171,914	-	171,914
Decommissioning provisions (note 10)	111,171	-	111,171
<hr/>			
Balance at December 31, 2012	\$ 36,597,014	\$ 74,910	\$ 36,671,924
<hr/>			
Accumulated depletion, depreciation and net impairment losses			
Balance at March 31, 2011	\$ 248,708	\$ 5,156	\$ 253,864
Depletion and depreciation	1,650,049	16,627	1,666,676
Impairment	9,817,656	-	9,817,656
<hr/>			
Balance at March 31, 2012	11,716,413	21,783	11,738,196
Depletion and depreciation	1,136,337	11,390	1,147,727
<hr/>			
Balance at December 31, 2012	\$ 12,852,750	\$ 33,173	\$ 12,885,923
<hr/>			
Net book value:			
At March 31, 2011	\$ 2,963,173	\$ 26,018	\$ 2,989,191
At March 31, 2012	\$ 21,449,547	\$ 44,545	\$ 21,494,092
At December 31, 2012	\$ 23,744,264	\$ 41,737	\$ 23,786,001

Border Petroleum Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

At December 31, 2012, \$34,666,000 (December 2011 - \$45,525,000) of future development costs related to proved and probable reserves were included in costs subject to depletion.

9. Bank debt

At December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012, the Corporation had no bank debt outstanding under its demand revolving operating facility (December 31, 2011 - \$Nil). This facility provides that advances be made by way of prime-based loans and letters of credit to an aggregate maximum of \$3,500,000. The facility bears interest of prime plus 1.25% per annum on prime-based loans and 2.00% per annum with a minimum fee of \$200 for letters of credit. There is also a non-refundable facility fee calculated at a rate of 0.25% per annum, payable monthly, calculated on the unused portion of the authorized amount of this facility.

The credit facility is secured by a general security agreement and a guarantee of a subsidiary corporation that was formed to complete the business combination described in note 4.

Under the terms of the credit facility, the Corporation must maintain a working capital ratio no less than 1:1 adjusted for any un-drawn portion of the revolving facility and excluding the mark to market impact of forward commodity contracts, if applicable.

The next review date scheduled for this facility is July 31, 2013.

10. Decommissioning provisions

The Corporation's decommissioning provisions result from its ownership interest in oil and natural gas assets including well sites and gathering systems. Total decommissioning provisions is estimated based on the Corporation's net ownership interest in all wells and facilities, estimated costs to reclaim and abandon these wells and facilities and the estimated timing of the costs to be incurred in future years. The total estimated, inflated undiscounted risked cash flows required to settle the provisions, before considering salvage, is approximately \$2,155,070 at December 31, 2012 (March 31, 2012 - \$2,167,569), which has been discounted using risk-free rates ranging from 0.88% to 2.49% at December 31, 2012 (March 31, 2012 - 1.20% to 2.66%). These obligations are to be settled based on the economic lives of the underlying assets, which currently extend up to 24 years into the future and will be funded from general corporate resources at the time of abandonment.

The following table summarizes changes in the decommissioning provisions for the nine months ended December 31, 2012, and the year ended March 31, 2012:

	December 31, 2012		March 31, 2012	
Decommissioning provisions, beginning of period	\$	1,923,376	\$	487,834
Liabilities assumed on acquisition (note 4)		-		1,108,949
Liabilities - new wells		70,967		-
Liabilities - abandonments		(130,509)		-
Liabilities - changed in estimate		957		307,107
Accretion (unwinding of discount)		17,877		19,486
Decommissioning provisions, end of period	\$	1,882,668	\$	1,923,376

Border Petroleum Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

11. Share capital

(a) Authorized

Unlimited number of voting common shares

(b) Issued common shares

As at December 31, 2012, the Corporation had 332,978,953 common shares issued and outstanding with a stated value of \$65,377,264.

	December 31, 2012		
	Notes	Number	Stated Value
Balance, at March 31, 2012		224,537,953	\$ 50,352,701
Issuance of common shares		48,335,000	7,250,250
Issuance of flow-through shares		60,106,000	10,750,830
Flow-through share premium		-	(1,734,930)
Share issue costs		-	(1,241,587)
Balance, at September 30, 2012		332,978,953	\$ 65,377,264

- (i) On September 28, 2012, the Corporation closed a bought deal offering with a syndicate of Underwriters for the issuance of 48,335,000 common shares of the Corporation at a price of \$0.15 per common share and 55,556,000 Canadian Exploration Expense ("CEE") flow-through shares of the Corporation at a price of \$0.18 per flow-through share and 4,550,000 Canadian Development Expense ("CDE") flow-through shares of the Corporation at a price of \$0.165 for aggregate gross proceeds of \$18,001,080. The Underwriters were paid a cash commission of 6% of the gross proceeds of the offering.

(c) Warrants

As at December 31, 2012, the Corporation had no outstanding warrants.

12. Stock-based compensation

(a) Stock option plan

The Corporation has established a stock option plan (the "Plan") which is administered by the Board of Directors, allowing the Board of Directors to grant stock options. The Corporation adopted a 10% Rolling Stock Option Plan, which allows for the granting of stock options for the purchase of up to 10% of the outstanding common shares of the Corporation.

Additionally, options may not be granted to any one person, any one consultant or any persons performing investor relations duties in any twelve month period which could, when exercised, result in the issuance of shares exceeding 5%, 2% or 2%, respectively, of the issued and outstanding common shares of the Corporation. All options granted under the Plan shall expire as determined by the Board of Directors not later than the tenth anniversary of the date the options were granted.

Border Petroleum Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

The exercise price of the options is to be determined by the Board of Directors, but shall not be less than the market price of the common shares of the Corporation on the TSXV on the last business day before the date on which the options are granted, less any discount permitted by the rules of the TSXV. Vesting of the options is at the discretion of the Board of Directors but generally will occur over a two to three year period following the grant date.

As at December 31, 2012 and March 31, 2012, the Corporation had 14,861,250 stock options outstanding with a weighted average exercise price of \$0.23 and 2,130,000 of these stock options were exercisable at a weighted average price of \$0.24. There were no stock options granted during the nine months ended December 31, 2012.

Compensation costs of \$780,224 for the nine months ended December 31, 2012, (2011 - \$144,277) have been expensed and have resulted in a corresponding increase in contributed surplus.

- (b) The following table summarizes the expiry terms of the Corporation's outstanding stock options as at December 31, 2012:

Date of grant	Outstanding Options	Weighted Average Remaining Contractual life (years)	Number of Stock Options Exercisable
November 23, 2009	586,250	1.9	586,250
November 3, 2010	850,000	2.8	850,000
February 2, 2010	725,000	3.1	543,750
March 1, 2011	200,000	3.1	150,000
December 7, 2011	12,500,000	3.9	-
	14,861,250		2,130,000

Border Petroleum Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

Finance income and expense

	Three months ended December 31,		Nine months ended December 31,	
	2012	2011	2012	2011
Finance income				
Interest income	\$ 34,164	\$ 40,740	\$ 133,309	\$ 109,159
Finance expenses				
Interest expense	\$ 2,139	\$ 370	\$ 14,318	\$ 4,047
Interest expense on note payable	9,608	27,741	63,594	79,604
Accretion on convertible note payable	21,348	26,610	66,388	76,358
Accretion of decommissioning provisions	4,887	10,697	17,877	17,441
Asset retirement expense	61		61	-
	\$ 38,043	\$ 65,418	\$ 162,238	\$ 177,450
Net finance income (expense)	\$ (3,879)	\$ (24,678)	\$ (28,929)	\$ (68,291)
Finance income (expense) cash items	7,318	108,625	26,029	105,112
Finance expense non-cash items	(11,197)	(133,303)	(54,958)	(173,403)
Net finance income (expense)	\$ (3,879)	\$ (24,678)	\$ (28,929)	\$ (68,291)

14. Earnings (loss) per share

The following table summarizes the common shares used in calculating net loss per share:

	Three months ended December 31		Nine months ended December 31	
Weighted Average Common Shares	2012	2011	2012	2011
Basic and diluted	332,978,953	144,801,746	261,605,059	105,911,056

All outstanding options, warrants and conversion features on notes payable were excluded from the dilution calculation as inclusion of these items would be anti-dilutive for all periods.

15. Investment in secured debt

During the year ended March 31, 2011, the Corporation purchased secured debt from an arm's length party. The price paid was \$550,000. The debt is secured via a general security agreement of which the main asset covered is an oil well drilled in northern Alberta. The oil well is located in the Corporation's core area. Under the terms of the debt assignment agreement, interest accumulates at a per diem rate of \$373. Total interest accrued during the period ended December 31, 2012 was \$102,570 (period ended March 31, 2012 was \$136,510).

Border Petroleum Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

During the year ended March 31, 2012, the Corporation purchased additional secured debt of \$50,310 from arm's length parties. Management has initiated proceedings to realize on its security and anticipates collection of all amounts due within the next 12 months.

16. Note payable

On April 11, 2011, the Corporation acquired certain interests and assets under a farmout agreement between PrivateCo and the Vendor (the "Farmout") pertaining to PrivateCo's land.

Under the Purchase and Sale Agreement (the "PSA"), Border acquired: (i) a test well drilled under the Farmout; (ii) 1.25 net sections of land; (iii) the option to drill subsequent wells on PrivateCo's lands earning on a well by well basis; and (iv) a right of first refusal to acquire all other PrivateCo lands. Pursuant to the PSA, Border paid consideration of \$2,572,265, consisting of (i) \$1,000,000 cash; and (ii) the issuance of an unsecured promissory note of Border in the amount of \$1,572,265 which bears an interest rate of 7% compounded annually, and payable quarterly for a period of three (3) years from the date of issuance and is convertible into Border common shares at a price of \$0.30 per share for a period of three (3) years from the date of issuance of the promissory note. Border can repay the debenture at any time, without penalty, with the conversion right of the holder being exercisable prior to repayment.

The promissory note payable is a debt security with an embedded conversion option. The equity component represents the value of the Vendor's option to convert the debt into common shares at the time the note payable is issued. The Corporation allocated a fair value of \$1,361,124 to the debt component and \$211,141 to the equity component. The Corporation valued the debt component of the debentures by calculating the present value of the principal and interest payments, discounted at a rate of 15%, being the estimate of the rate a non-convertible note payable with similar terms would bear. The equity conversion feature of the note payable comprises the value of the conversion option, being the difference between the face value of the note payable and the liability element calculated above.

The liability component of \$1,361,124 is accreted to its face value of \$1,572,265 at maturity through non-cash charges as accretion on convertible note payable. During the nine month period ended December 31, 2012, the Corporation recorded accretion on convertible note payable of \$75,996 (2011 - \$76,358) and interest expense accrued on the face value of the note payable of \$63,594 (2011 - \$79,604). In September 2012, \$380,000 was repaid against the convertible note payable with \$363,322 applied against the Note payable account and \$16,678 recorded as additional accretion expense. In October 2012, an additional \$400,000 was repaid against the convertible note payable with \$160,737 applied against the accumulated interest to date, \$226,479 applied against the Note payable and \$12,784 recorded as additional accretion expense.

17. Related party transactions

The Corporation utilizes the services of a law firm in which a Director of the Corporation is a Partner. During the nine months ended December 31, 2012, the Corporation incurred \$109,925 (December 31, 2011 - \$314,578) on legal services. These costs are recorded in share issuance costs and general legal fee expenses.

Border Petroleum Corp.
Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements
For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011
(amounts in Canadian dollars)
(unaudited)

18. Commitments and contingencies

(a) Flow-through share commitment

Pursuant to the Corporation's flow-through financing in September 2012, the Corporation is required to spend \$750,750 of qualifying oil and natural gas development costs ("CDE") by December 31, 2012, and \$10,000,080 of qualifying oil and natural gas exploration costs ("CEE") by December 31, 2013. At December 31, 2012 the Corporation had incurred \$750,750 on qualifying CDE expenditures and \$ 6,938,012 CEE expenditures toward fulfilling these flow-through share spending commitments.

(b) Contingent acquisition costs during the year ended March 31, 2011, the Corporation entered into a termination agreement pertaining to an Area of Mutual Interest ("AMI") and Farm-in Agreement dated July 1, 2009 (the "Termination Agreement"). By Termination Agreement dated November 1, 2010, the parties terminated the Area of Mutual Interest Agreement and set out terms for payment by Border. Border is required to pay twenty percent of net monthly revenue (net of royalties, overriding royalties, transportation and processing fees) received from the current and future re-entries conducted by Border on the lands previously covered by the "AMI" at the end of each month to a total maximum payment of all payments under the agreement of \$550,000. For the nine months ended December 31, 2012 total cash payments of \$27,620 have been paid and an additional \$27,380 has been accrued for the period ending March 31, 2013 (December 31, 2011 - \$70,295 cash payments made with an accrual of \$42,544 for the period ending March 31, 2012) based on management's estimate of the amount that will ultimately be paid under the Termination Agreement.

(c) Legal matters

Canflame, now amalgamated with a wholly-owned subsidiary of the Corporation, has been named as a defendant in a lawsuit on behalf of a joint venture partner seeking to recover damages allegedly sustained by them as a result of a breach of agreement. The complaint with respect to this action generally alleges Canflame failed to pay certain AFEs. Canflame has also filed a counterclaim. These lawsuits remain at an early stage and management has determined that the likelihood of any loss occurring as being remote and has accrued no amounts related to this claim at December 31, 2012 (see note 4).

(d) Office Lease

The Corporation entered into a commitment related to the leasing of the office premises. The payments due including estimated operating costs are as follows:

Contractual obligations for the fiscal years ended March 31.

	2013	2014	2015
Office Premises	\$ 56,448	\$ 225,792	\$ 150,528

Border Petroleum Corp.

Notes to the Condensed Interim Consolidated Financial Statements

For the three and nine months ended December 31, 2012 and 2011

(amounts in Canadian dollars)

(unaudited)

19. Subsequent events

At December 31, 2012, the total principal and interest remaining on the convertible note was \$ 937,611. On January 15, 2013, the Corporation negotiated early repayment of the convertible note payable without penalty, realizing a savings of \$71,014.